

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**4/1/2019 1:12 PM**  
Court of Appeals No. 52486-4-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LANA CHANEY HARMON and SUNSHINE HARMON, husband and  
wife,

Appellants/Defendants,

vs.

BENJAMIN A. THOMAS, JR. and LINDA KAE FERRIS, Co-Trustees  
of the Benjamin A. Thomas, Sr. Credit Shelter Testamentary Trust,

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Cowlitz County Superior Court No. 16-2-00203-1

---

Corey Evan Parker  
WSBA No. 40006  
Attorney for Appellants  
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Ph: 425-221-2195  
Fax: 1-877-802-8580  
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATED TO ERRORS ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. THE PURCHASE AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ..... 3

    B. THE PRE-SUIT LETTERS ..... 5

    C. THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS ..... 7

V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 12

VI. ARGUMENT..... 13

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING  
ATTORNEY FEES..... 13

        1. *Fees Against Both Appellants*..... 14

        2. *Fees Against Appellant Sunshine Harmon*..... 17

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING  
PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 19

    C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT BY ADMITTING PAROLE EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE THE  
GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT OF WHETHER THE POLE BARN WAS  
PROHIBITED BY THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ..... 22

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn. App. 644, 656–57, 312 P.3d 745, 753<br>(Wash. Ct. App. 2013) .....  | 13         |
| <i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wash.2d 527, 538, 151 P.3d 976<br>(2007) .....   | 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292,<br>296–97, 149 P.3d 666, 669 (2006) .....                         | 14, 18     |
| <i>Hall v. Custom Craft Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 1, 9-10, 937 P.2d 1143<br>(1997) .....  | 24, 25     |
| <i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989) .....   | 23         |
| <i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 10, 15–16, 945 P.2d 717, 720 (1997)<br>.....  | 23         |
| <i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 184 Wash.2d 643, 361 P.3d 727 (2015) .....  | 19, 20     |
| <i>Kucera v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 210, 995 P.2d 63, 69<br>(2000) .....   | 21         |
| <i>Mayer v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 420, 909 P.2d<br>1323, 1326 (1995) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Nat'l Grange of Order of Patrons of Husbandry v. O'Sullivan Grange, No.<br/>1136</i> , 35 Wn. App. 444, 455, 667 P.2d 1105, 1112 (1983) ..... | 22         |
| <i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 654, 71 P.3d 638, 641 (2003) .....  | 14, 22     |
| <i>Steele v. Queen City Broad. Co.</i> , 54 Wash.2d 402, 341 P.2d 499 (1959) .....   | 21         |
| <i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 791, 638<br>P.2d 1213, 1216 (1982) .....                               | 19         |
| <i>Wimberly v. Caravello</i> , 136 Wn. App. 327, 340, 149 P.3d 402 (2006) ...  | 13,<br>24  |

*Wm. Dickerson Co. v. Pierce Cty.*, 128 Wn. App. 488, 492-493, 116 P.3d  
409 (2005) ..... 24, 25

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)  
..... 23, 26
